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gain groung that drug production is an industry which concerns life and death and, therefore, the question of small men and bg men should not be brought into it when licences are given.

Surt NIREN GHOSH: Recently in Maharashtra certain concerns were producing distilled water which was found to be adulterated or something like that and there was a persistent demand that the names of those concerns shauld be published. But it was not done.
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Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: I am prepared to give them. The cons gnments of distilled water for injection seized in Maharashtra pertain to the following manufacturers: —

1. Messrs. Bengal Pharmaceutical
Industries;

2. Messrs. Aryan Chemicals;

3. Messrs. Vitam.n Laboratories,

Calcutta;

4, Messrs, Uniteg Drug House
Ltd.;

5. Messrs, A. C. Chakraborty's
Laboratory;

6. Messrs, International Drug

House Ltd.; and

7. Messrs. New Bio-Pharma Laboratories.

Besides these there are fcurteen other concerns in Bengal which were also found to be sub-standard. If you will permit me, I shall read their names also. : . |

|

Sarr N, SRI RAMA REDDY: I would like to know whether the hon.
Minister 1s aware that, apart from the concerns that she has mentioned, there 15 an underground racket for the manufacture of these spurious drugs and placing them in the market as genuine rnes. This is a very serious and dangerous situation and only last week the existence of such underground factories was reported in the

papers.
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to Questions 46

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: What has happened is this. Some of these concerns have obtained ampoules of distilled water from other people at cheaper rates. In several houses the husband and wife, after cooking their food set up the distilling apparatus, they buy the rejected, cheap ampoules, angd they fill these ampoules with home made distilled water and sell them to these concerns. The racket came to light because of the cheap prices. May I also submit that we have, on more than ome occasion in some cases, brought to the notice of State Governments certain substandard manufacturing houses, and still action has not been possible against them for locat reasons?

Surt N. SRI RAMA REDDY: Str, this calls for very serious action on the part of the G:overnment, since it involves the lives of many millions of people, -

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: I think that is an expression of opinion. Please put a question. ’

Surr N. SRI RAMA REDDY: 1 would like to know whether the Health Ministry is prepared to take very serious mnotice of the situation prevail ng in the country and what steps they are proposing io take to put an end to such malpractices in the country.

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: My answer indicates that the Health Ministry is taking serious notice of drug adulteration.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

APPLICATION OF THE INDUSTRIAL
DispuTEs AcT TO RAILWAYS

*21, Surr K. V. RAGHUNATHA
REDDY: Will the Minister of Rammways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the National Federation of Indan Railwaymen has demanded the application of the Industrial Disputes

} Act to the Railways; and
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(b) whether
eonsidered their demand;
with what results?

Government have
and if S0,

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY or RAILWAYS (Surt
S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) and (b)
The Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 is already applicable to the Railways.
The National Federation of Indian Railwaymen in a resolution passed in their last annual convention have, however, demanded application of the Act “with all seriousness”.
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+[ANTI-FLY WEEK

*22. Sart NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of HeaLTH be pleased to state:

(a) how far the anti-fly week observed from the Ist July, 1862 was successful as compared to the anti-fly week observed last time; and

(b) whether Government have received any report from the State Governments about the work done by them in that week and if so, what 1s that report?] 2
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to Questions 48
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+[Tre MINISTER or HEALTH (Dr,

SusumLa NavaAr): (a) and (b) The reports on the observance of the Anti-fiy Week in July, 1962, are awaited from the State Governments.]
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